STATE OF Gi'U 1OMA
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF LOGAN COUNTY L0G M% C(] NTY , Q}%

STATE OF OKLAHOMA FILED FUF
| 7RO (5 PH 2: 28
Oklahoma Department of Securities - REJEANIA ZMEK
ex rel. Trving L. Faught, o COURT CLERY
Administrator, Gy _.-._...,DEPUTY
Plaintiff, |
v, Case No. CJ 2004-256

Marsha Schubert, an individual and
dba Schubert and Associates;

Richard L. Schubert, an individual and
dba Schubert and Associates; and
Schubert and Associates,

an unincorporated association,

Defendants.'

ORDER OF PERMANENT INJUNCTION

This matter came on for hearing this | ]Sﬂ’\ day of A w2 k&/ - , 2004,

before the undersigned Judge of the District Court in and for Logan County, State of Oklahoma,

‘upon the verified Petition for Permanent Injunction and Other Equitable Relief of the Plarntlff
(Petition), pursuant to Section 1-603 of the Oklahoma Umform Securities Act of 2004 (Act),
Okla. Stat. t1t 71, §§ 1-101 through 1 -701 (Supp. 2003) for violations of the Act and the
Oklahoma Securltles Act (Predecessor Act), Okla Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-413 501, 701- 703 (1991 &
S_upp. 2003).

The Department appears through its attomeyé, Gerri Stuckey and Amanda Cornmesser.
Defendants appear tnrough their attorney, Mack Martin. The Receiver, Douglas'. L. Jackson,

appears pro se.
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After a review of the pleadings and evidence, this Court finds:
1. At all times material hereto, Defendants Marsha Schubert, individually and doing
business as Schubert and Associates, and Schubert and Associates (collectively, “Defendants”)

engaged in the issuance, offer and/or sale of securities in and/or from Oklahoma to investors

(Investors), in the nature of interests in an investment program (Investment Program Intei‘csts) in

which Defendants represented they would invest Investor funds returning large profits to

Investors.

2. The Investment Program Interests are securities as defined by Section 1-102 of
the Aci‘and Section 2 of the Predecessor Act.

3. The securities offered and sold by Defendants are not, and have not beeh,
registered under the Act or the Predecessor Act. The secﬁrities have not beén offered or sold
pursuant to an exemption from registratibn pursuant to Section 1-201 of the Act or Section 401
of the Prédecessér Act.

4, Defendant Marsha Schubert, by virtue of her efforts and activities in fhis state in

effecting or attempting to effect transactions in securities, is an issuer agent of Schubert and

Associates, as defined in Section 1-102 of the Act and Section 2 of the Predecessor Act.

Defendant Marshé Schubert is not registered .under the Act as an issuer agent. Defendant
Schubert and Associates, an issuer as defined in Section 1-102 of the Act and Section 2 of the
Predecessor Act, employed an agent who was not registered under the Act or the Prede,cessbr Act
to effect or attempt to effect purchases or salés of securities.

5. In its Petition, Plaintiff alleged that Defendants, in connec_tion with the offer, sale,
or purchase of securities, directly and indirectly, made untrue statements of material facts and

omitted to state material facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in light of the
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circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, in violation of subse'ction (2) of

Section 1-501 of the Act and subsection (2) of Section 101 of the Predecessor Act E

6. In its Petition, Plaintiff alleged that Defendants, in connection with the offer, sale,

or purchase of securities, and through the use of untrue statements of material facts and

omissions of material facts, engaged in an act, practice, or course of business that has operated as

a fraud or deceit upon Investors, in v1olatlon of subsection (3) of Sectlon 1- 501 of the Act and

subsectlon (3) of Section 101 of the Predecessor Act.

7. Defendants have executed the Stlpulatlon and Consent to Order of Permanent
Injunction (Stipulation and Consent) attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof. The

' Plaintiff has no objection to the terms of the Stipulation and Consent and agrees 10 the entry of

this Order.

8. There is a likelihood of future violations of the Act by Defendants if theyv are not

enjoined.

Therefore, based on the pleadings, evidence, and the execution of the Stipulation and
Consent, the Court finds that Plaintiff isn entitled to the relief prayed for and that the Order of
Permanent Injunction against Defendants be issued by agreement of the parties and therefore:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that a permanent 1nJunction
be and is hereby entered, forever enjoining and restralmng Marsha Schubert, 1nd1v1dua11y and
doing business as Schubert and Associates, and Schubert and Associates from:

1. offering or selling any security in ‘and/or from this state other than _

purchasing or selling securities on her own behalf and for her own
account; and

2. transacting business in this state as broker-dealers or agents.




- IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Marsha Schubert, individually and doing busineés'as o
Schubert and Associates, and Schubert and Associates pay restitution to Investors in a sﬁm tb be
determined by this Court at the conclusion of the pending receivership in this rﬁatter.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pending determination o‘f the amount of festitution to
be paid, the assets of Marsha Schubert, i‘ndividually and doing business as Schubert and:
| Associétes, and Schubert and Associates'conﬁnue to Be frozen, as speciﬁed' in the Temporary
Restraining Order, Order Appointing Receiver, Order Fréezing Assets énd Order for Accoﬁ‘ntingv
| issued ‘by this Court on October 14, 2004 (Temporary Restraining Order).. |

w

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that pending determinétion of the amount of restitution to
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be paid by Marsha Schubert, individually and doing business as Schubert and Associates, and

Schubert and Associates, the Receiver shall continue to exercise that authoﬁty granted by the
Temporary Restraining Order. | .

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that.this Court will retain jurisdiction of this matter for the
pu‘rp'ose of the administration of the receivership and the' enforcemént of this Order of Permanent |
- Injunction and thé Stipulation and Conseht.

IT IS SO ORDERED. -
- Dated this | ’f)% day of NUuZ/N\b?f , 2004.

DONALD L. WORTHINGTON

:-- DISTRICT COURT JUDGE




Approved as to form:

(2 Rk

Gerri L. Stuckey, OBA #16@”
Amanda Cornmesser, OBA ¥%20044
Oklahoma Department of Securities
120 N. Robinson, Suite 860
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

(405) 280-7700

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Mack Martin I

Martin Law Office

119 N. Robinson, Suite 360

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Attorney for Defendants Marsha Schubert,
individually and dba Schubert and Associates,
and Schubert and Associates
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Deuglas-E-Fackson "é\« ac) bavbﬂ@mm\_ odn 1% b@?
Gungoll, Jackson, Collins, Box & Devoll, P.C.
323 W. Broadway
Enid, OK 73701
(580)234-1284
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF LOGAN COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

Oklahoma Depai'tment of Securities
ex rel. Irving L. Faught,
Administrator,

Plaintiff,

. Case No. CJ 2004-256
Marsha Schubert, an individual and
dba Schubert and Associates;

- Richard L. Schubert, an individual and
dba Schubert and Associates; and
Schubelrlt and Associates,

an uningorporated association,
ot

N’ N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

Defendants.

STIPULATION AND CONSENT TO ORDER OF PERMANENT INJUNCTION

Defendants Marsha Schubert, individually and doing buéiness ‘as Schubert and
Associates, and Schubert and Associates (collectively, “Defendants”), wﬁhout' admitting or

denying any violation of the Oklahoma Uniform Securities Act of 2004 (Act), Okla. Stat. tit. 71,

| §§ 1-101 throﬁgh 1-701 (Supp. 2003), or the Oklahoma 'Securities Act (Predecessor Act), Okla.

Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-413, 501, 701-703 (1991 & Supp. 2003), stipulate to the following facts and
consent to the foliow uﬂdertakings: N N
Stipulations:

Defendants hereby sti;;ulate as follows: |

1. The Oklahoma Depértment of Securities (Plaintiff) is the proper party to bring
| this action seeking the relief requested in the Petition for Permanent Injunctién and Other
Equitable Relief (Pétition) filed in this matter.

EXHIBIT “A”
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2. Defendants are subject to the jurisdiction of this Court by propér s'ervicé vVOf the

Petition and their appearance in this matter.

3. Defendants engaged in the issuance, offer, and/or sale of seourities-in and/or from

Oklahoma to investors (Investors), in the nature of interests in an investment program

(Investment Program Interests) in which Defendants represented they would invest Investor

funds returnlng large profits to Investors The Investment Program Interests are securities as

" defined by Sectlon 1-102 of the Act and Section 2 of the Predecessor Act.

4. Defendants admit to the apphcatron of the Act and the Predecessor Act to the

offer and sale of securitres in and/or from Oklahoma referenced in paragraph 3 above.

Uhdertakings:

Defendants hereby undertake as follows:

1. Defendants consent to the entry of an order of permanent injunction in the form ,

attached as Exhibit “A” hereto and made a par_t‘,of this Stipulation and Consent.

2. Defendant Marsha Schubert consents to the erltry of an administrative : order
barring her from association with broker-dealers and investment advisers in any capacity in the
form attached as EXhi_bit “B” hereto and made apart of this Stipulation and Consent.

3. Defendants state that this Stipulation and Consent is entered into voluntarily and
that no threat or promise of immunity of any kind has oeen made by Plaintiff, the. l)klahoma
Sécurities Commission, the Administrator of the Oklahoma Department of Securities, or any
employee of the Oklahoma Department of Securities, to coerce agreement with this Stipulation
and Consent. | o |

4. Defendants waive any right to appeal from the order of permanent injunction.
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.S, Defendants agree that this Stipulation and Consent and all provisions héréof shall =
be incorpbrat‘ed by reference into fhe order of permanent injunction. |
6. ,D‘ef.endants agree to pay restitution to Investors in a sum to be -determined by this
Court at the conclusion of the pending receivership in this matter. |

7. Defendants agree that pending determination of the amount of resti_tutidn to be

| paid by Defendants, the assets of Defendants will continue to be frozen, as specified in the

Temporary Restraining Order, Order Appointing Receiver, Order Freezing Assets and Ordé_r for

Accounting issued by this Court on October 14, 2004 (Tempbrary Restraining Order).

“8 Defendants agree that pending determination of the amount of restitution to be

‘paid by Defendants, the Receiver shall continue to exercise that authority granted by the

Temporary Restraining Order.
9. Defendants understand that Plaintiff will take action as. authorized by law for any

Defendanf’s failure to comply with the terms of this Stipulation and Consent in any material

respect or for any future violation of the Act.

10. ,Défendants agree to the présentation to the Court of this Stipulatio_n and Consent,
executed by each Defendant, aﬁd-to the entry of the Qrder of pérhlalne‘r.lt. injunction, in the _form |
attached as Exhibit“‘A’v’, without further notice.

11, Defendant Marsha Schubert agrees to the presentafion to the Administfator of the
Oklahoma Departrrieht of Securities of this ‘Stipulation and Consent and to the entry 6f the
administrativ¢ order barring her from assoc_iaﬁon with broker-déalefs and investm‘ent advisers in

the form attached as Exhibit “B”, without further notice.




12. Defendants consent to the Court's retention of Jurlsdlctlon of thls matter for all o

purposes 1nclud1ng, but not limited to, adm1mstrat10n of the recelvershlp and enforcement of this

Stlpulatlon and Consent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Defendants have executed this Stlpulatlon and Consent

as of the date and year set forth below thezr s;gnatures hereto.

Marsha Schubert, Individually and
dba Schubert and Associates:

| | e P20 %/Mu Ji- G0
l | o Address: ‘P@ f&a/@t 5/% | |
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Schubert and Assoc1ates . -

By: %M)LQ WM ' _. '

tite: ot CMQUJM) g | |

pate: /[~ LM yan

Address ﬂa é?’lé Z/% |
QW @é/ 730”3




_ Approved as to form and substance:

(DM

Gerri L. Stuckey, OBA #16732
Amanda Cornmesser, OBA #20044
Oklahoma Department of Securities
120 N. Robinson, Suite 860

. Oklahoma City, OK 73102

(405) 280-7700
Attorneys for Plaintiff -

Mack M ' V'/q '

Manm Law Ofﬁce

119 N. Robinson, Suite 360
" Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Attorney for Defendants Marsha Schubert

individually and dba Schubert and Associates,

and Schubert and Associates

——my E—

Douglas L. J ackson

- Gungoll, Jackson, Collins, Box & Devoll, P C.

323 W. Broadway
Enid, OK 73701
(580) 234- 1284
Receiver




